

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20935/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 20/04/2009 in CMWP No.20992/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAMESHWAR PRASAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHWARI PRASAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.S. Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Dubey Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The matter relates to the allotment of chak. The High Court by impugned order dated 20th April, 2009 passed in CMWP No. 20992 of 2009 having perused the order passed by the Deputy Director of Consolidation held that there was no substantial variation in the allotment of the chak and the land which has been allotted which is about 80% against 92% as proposed and further held that substantial justice has been done between the parties. The High Court refused to interfere with the order passed by the Consolidation officer.

Notices were issued on respondents including respondent Nos. 1 to 5 who may be affected if the prayer made in the special leave petition is allowed. The

- 2 -

special leave petition as against respondent Nos. 1 to 5 has been dismissed by the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers by order dated 12th August, 2013 for non-compliance of the Court's order. In absence of the respondent Nos. 1 to 5, no relief can be granted in this case. Hence, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order passed by the consolidation authorities.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

[RAJNI MUKHI]
SR. P.A.

[USHA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER